
 

 

 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 

 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Elaine Speed, 

Senior Democratic Services Officer on 01507 

613423 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613423 

 

Email: elaine.speed@e-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
 Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

Dear Councillor, 

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the Planning Policy Committee to be held at 
the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Thursday, 16th 

February, 2023 at 6.00 pm, for the transaction of the business set out in the 
attached Agenda. 

 
The public and the press may access the meeting via the following link 
https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 

will be available or by attending the Meeting. 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 
Conservative 

Councillors Tom Ashton (Chairman), Sid Dennis (Vice-Chairman), Helen Matthews, 
Will Grover, Thomas Kemp and Daniel McNally 
 

Independent Group 
Councillors Carleen Dickinson and Steve McMillan 

 
Labour 
Councillors Tony Howard and Phyll Smith 

 
Skegness Urban District Society (SUDS) 

Councillor Mark Dannatt 
 

mailto:elaine.speed@e-lindsey.gov.uk
https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Thursday, 16 February 2023 

 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. MINUTES:  1 - 8 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 

November 2022. 
 

 

4. ACTIONS:  9 - 10 

 Actions from the last Meeting. 
 

 

5. EAST LINDSEY LOCAL PLAN SETTLEMENT PATTERN:  11 - 18 

 To receive a report. 
 

 

6. DRAFT REPLY TO THE NPPF CONSULTATION 2023:  19 - 34 

 To receive a briefing paper. 
 

 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this 
Committee will be 23 March 2023. 

 

 

 



PP 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held in in the 
Council Chambers, Tedder Hall, Manby Park, Louth on Thursday, 10th 

November, 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

Councillor Tom Ashton (Chairman) 
  

Councillors Mark Dannatt, Carleen Dickinson, Will Grover, Tony Howard, 

Daniel McNally, Phyll Smith, Alex Hall, Terry Aldridge and Neil Jones. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Simon Milson - Planning Policy and Research Service Manager 

Ann Good - Democratic Services Manager 
Elaine Speed - Democratic Services Officer 

 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 

It was noted that in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 

had been given that Councillors Alex Hall, Terry Aldridge and Neil Jones 
had been appointed to the Committee in place of Councillors Tom Kemp, 

Steve McMillan and Helen Matthews for this Meeting only. 
 

18. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any relevant 

interests.  None were received. 
 

19. MINUTES:  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 October 2022 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

20. ACTIONS:  

 
The actions were noted as complete or in hand. 

 
21. LOCAL LIST UPDATE:  

 

Members received a briefing paper that provided an update on the 
progress of the Local List project, page 13 of the Agenda refers. 

 
The Planning Policy and Research Manager advised Members that the 
paper contained information to provide an update on the project to create 

a Local List across East Lindsey and Lincolnshire. 
 

Members were informed that to date, there was a high number of 
potential buildings and properties that had been put forward as 
nominations.  The Chairman considered that this highlighted just how 

passionate East Lindsey was about this matter and given that this was a 
Lincolnshire-wide project was very pleased to see that East Lindsey had 

submitted half of the no
[...]
r Accommodation Assessment 
Report be forwarded to the Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Service for 

comment. 
 

• A Member queried whether the Mablethorpe Ward Member had in 
mind any sites to put forward, following which the Ward Member 
queried why the Gypsy Council were not being asked directly for 

information as it would be able to find people to put forward.  The 
Planning Policy and Research Manger advised that as any 

stakeholder, the Gypsy Council would have been consulted during 

Page 4



Planning Policy Committee 

10.11.2022 
 

PP 5 

the process and ORS were involved with many organisations and 

bodies that represented the different gypsies, travellers and show 
people communities.  The Planning Policy and Research Manager 

added that he was comfortable with the tendering process that was 
undertaken and assured Members that ORS had experience and 
expertise to be awarded the contract. 

 
No further comments or questions were received. 

 
Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Gypsy, Traveller Needs Assessment be noted by Members as 
forming part of the evidence base for the Local Plan review. 
 

23. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2021-2022:  
 

The Planning Policy and Research Manager presented Members with a 
report in relation to the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2021-22, 
pages 85 to 92 of the Agenda refer.  A copy of the AMR report was 

attached at Appendix A, pages 93 to 210 of the Agenda refer. 
 

Members were advised that the Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 required 
Local Authorities to publish an Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) on an 

annual basis.  The Local Planning Regulations 2012 set out various items 
of information that should be included in an AMR.   
 

The AMR covered the period March 2021 to February 2022 and contained 
an update of the position of the Council in relation to various national 

indicators, including employment, wages and house prices.  It also 
included a suite of monitoring indicators designe
[...]
ppeal on a major application in the last six to 

seven years. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that once the affordable housing data had 

been entered into the AMR he would ensure that this was circulated to all 
Members. 

 

Page 7



Planning Policy Committee 

10.11.2022 
 

PP 8 

Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
• That authority be delegated to the Chairman of Planning Policy 

Committee to allow the affordable housing data to be inserted into 

the AMR once confirmed. 
 

• That the contents of the Authority Monitoring Report 2021-2022 be 
noted. 

 

24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 

The date of the next Meeting was confirmed as Thursday 5 January 2023 
commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.06 pm. 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



1 
 

ACTIONS FROM THE PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON THURSDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

1. MIN 
N0: 

ITEM: ACTIONED BY: 

2. 19. MINUTES:  

 
3.  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 October 2022 were 

agreed as a correct record. 

NOTED 

20.  ACTIONS:  

 The actions were noted as complete or in hand. NOTED 

21. 14. LOCAL LIST UPDATE:   

 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
• That the briefing paper be noted. 

NOTED 

22. 15. GYPSY/TRAVELLER NEEDS ASSESSMENT (GTNA):  

 
* 

(a) Following a number of concerns raised by Members, 
the Planning Policy and Research Manager to go back to 

ORS to query the methodology behind the survey work 
that was undertaken. UPDATE 08/02/2023: SM 

currently querying with consultants before final 
report issued. 

SIMON MILSON 

 
* 

(b) The final copy of the ELDC Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment Report to be forwarded to the 
Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Service for comment. 

UPDATE 08/02/2023: This will be actioned once 
final copy received. 

SIMON MILSON 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

• That the Gypsy, Traveller Needs Assessment be 
noted by Members as forming part of the evidence 
base for the Local Plan review. 

NOTED 

23. 22. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2021-2022:   

 23. Table relating to employment land vacancy rates, 
Paragraph 7.24, page 122 of the Agenda refers.   

 

 
* 
24. (a) The Planning Policy and Research Manager to revisit 

the figures relating to the variation in numbers for Louth 
and North Somercotes to check for accuracy and provide a 

response after the meeting. UPDATE 08/02/2023: This 
is in hand update at March 2023 Committee. 

SIMON MILSON 

 
* 

(b) The Planning Policy and Research Manager to provide 
further information for the northern part of the site on 

Louth Industrial Estate. UPDATE 08/02/2023: This is 
in hand update at March 2023 Committee. 

SIMON MILSON 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

• That authority be delegated to the Chairman of 

Planning Policy Committee to allow the affordable 
housing data to be inserted into the AMR once 

confirmed. 
 

• That the contents of the Authority Monitoring Report 

2021-2022 be noted. 

NOTED 

24. 16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 

The date of the next Meeting was confirmed as Thursday 
5 January 2023 commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

NOTED 

 ACTIONS FROM THE PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 OCTOBER 2020 

 

4. 22. 25. BRIEFING PAPER ON THE RETAIL ASSESSMENTS:   

5. * 26. The final report following the Retail Assessment to come 

back to Committee. UPDATE 18/10/21: Still awaiting final 
report. UPDATE 07/02/2022: – Still awaiting final report 
due to this being updated with the latest national data. 

UPDATE 04/10/2022:  The Planning Policy and Research 
Manager has advised that this is currently pending. 

UPDATE 08/02/2023: Final report has now been 
received but not in time for February meeting, the 
aim is for it to be presented at March Committee. 

SIMON MILSON 

AUTUMN 2022 

 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

REPORT TO: Planning Policy Committee 

DATE: 16th February 2023 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

East Lindsey Local Plan Settlement Pattern 

 

To provide an update on the discussions at the meeting of this 

Committee on 
[...]
cy could be strengthened to 
encourage greater use of small sites, especially those that will deliver high 
levels of affordable housing? 

It should be stated that small scale developments that focus on 
affordable or specialist housing are looked upon favourably by the 
planning authority, unless there is significant departure from 
existing policy. 

26 Should the definition of “affordable housing for rent” in the 
Framework glossary be amended to make it easier for organisations that are 
not Registered Providers – in particular, community-led developers and 
Almshouses – to develop new affordable homes? 

Yes. The definition should be amended. There is a significant need 
for affordable housing for rent and widening the number of 
potential providers will help to meet these needs. However, there 
may be a need for measures to avoid unscrupulous development. 

27 Are there any changes that could be made to exception site policy 
that would make it easier for community groups to bring forward affordable 
housing? 

The current policy is acceptable. 
 

28 Is there anything else that you think would help community groups in 
delivering affordable housing on exception sites? 

Community groups should be given priority on exception sites for 
the development of affordable homes. Community groups should 
be offered the land before other prospective developers in order to 
ensure the best quality development for the community is in place. 
If there are two applications for development on an exception site, 
the priority should be given to community groups as long as the 
application is for affordable homes. 

Page 25



29 Is there anything else national planning policy could do to support 
community-led developments? 

Encourage discussion and a relationship between community 
groups and Local Planning Authorities in order to ensure their 
development conforms with local development policy. Fostering 
good relations will increase community trust in the planning 
authority and will increase engagement when creating local 
planning policy. 

30 Do you agree in principle that an applicant’s past behaviour should be 
taken into account into decision making? 

Yes, for legitimate planning issues that have involved the 
Enforcement team. None compliance with conditions, carrying out 
development without the necessary planning permission, felling of 
trees, clearing Bio diversity Net gain evidence.  
Developers with a proven track record of delivering high quality 
housing should be looked at more favourably. 

31 Of the two options above, what would be the most effective 
mechanism? Are there any alternative mechanisms? 

On the face of it Option 2 would be the most effective because the 
application is not accepted and so should encourage good 
behaviour. However imposing this maybe considered harsh and 
challengeable in court, either against the Council, or the 
Government through this adoption process. It raises the question 
who is to blame? Is it the developer’s modus operandi or was it the 
site manager? A different site manager may not have tarnished the 
developer’s image. For a Limited Co who do you blame? 
An alternative approach would be for Breach of Condition Notices 
to carry a fixed fine in the way of a fixed penalty and ongoing daily 
fine until the ‘breach’ has been remedied. Any retrospective 
planning application that is required to ‘authorise’ development 
should attract double fee. The fines and fees accrued should be 
retained by the Council and ring-fenced for future monitoring of 
developments which would encourage this area of planning 
enforcement to be better prioritised by Councils. 

32 Do you agree that the 3 build out policy measures that we propose to 
introduce through policy will help incentivise developers to build out more 
quickly? Do you have any comments on the design of these policy measures? 

Naming and shaming may help encourage completion rates. The 
success of the interplay between a) and 
[...]
5 years 
old before the new local plan system comes into being. 
 

47 Do you agree with the proposed timeline for preparing 
neighbourhood plans under the future system? If no, what alternative 
timeline would you propose? 

Yes. The scope seems appropriate.  
 

48 Do you agree with the proposed transitional arrangements for 
supplementary planning documents? If no, what alternative arrangements 
would you propose? 

Yes. The scope seems appropriate.  
 
 

49 Do you agree with the suggested scope and principles for guiding 
National Development Management Policies? 

The NPPF requires development to be sustainable and climate 
change to be addressed. These objectives should frame what 
national development policies are provided so there is a national 

Page 30



thread from policy to implementation. Scope 2 seems to cover this 
and the others are also appropriate. The principles make sense.  

50 What other principles, if any, do you believe should inform the scope 
of National Development Management Policies? 

The current principles are sufficient. 
 

51 Do you agree that selective additions should be considered for 
proposals to complement existing national policies for guiding decisions? 

Yes. This would be welcome as it removes the need for each local 
planning authority in England writing their own version of a policy 
topic.  

52 Are there other issues which apply across all or most of England that 
you think should be considered as possible options for National Development 
Management Policies? 

The topic list includes allotments. The GI Framework has recently 
been launched so there may be policies required to implement this. 
A policy limiting isolated homes would improve clarity for 
developers and cement that development in unsuitable locations is 
not acceptable. Many local policies and the NPPF mention these 
isolated developments and limit them, but a National Development 
Management Policy would provide a useful baseline to ward off 
inapprop
[...]
 for new 
LP to be adopted 

LP under new 
system 

Spring ‘23  

NPPF changes 
made 

Late ‘24 

SELLP over 5 yrs 
old at this time. 
We will HAVE to 
commence a new 
plan straight 
away. Our plan 
will NOT be 
considered ‘up to 
date’. If it was 5 
yrs old in mar 25 
it would have 
been. We will 
therefore be 
open to 
speculative 
development and 
therefore 5YLS 
important. 

30 June ‘25 

If can’t meet this 
date, will prepare 
under new 
system which will 
change DtC rules.  

Early / mid ’27. 

Deadline for new 
LP to be adopted   

Have 30 months 
to adopt new 
plan. Sanctions 
not specified.  

It is assumed they 
will be via the 
tilted balance. 

 

Page 33



T
his page is left intentionally blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	4 Actions:
	5 East Lindsey Local Plan Settlement Pattern:
	6 DRAFT reply to the NPPF consultation 2023:



Minutes of the meeting


PP 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Thursday, 16th 

February, 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Tom Ashton (Chairman) 

  
 

Councillors Mark Dannatt, Helen Matthews, Carleen Dickinson, Will Grover, 
Steve McMillan, Daniel McNally and Phyll Smith. 
 

Councillor Chris Green attended the Meeting as a Substitute. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mike Gildersleeves - Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic 

Infrastructure 
Kay Turton - Senior Planning Officer, Planning Policy 

Susan Care - Democratic Services Officer 
Elaine Speed - Senior Democratic Services Officer and Civic 

Officer 
 

25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
It was noted that in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 
had been given that Councillor Chris Green had been appointed to the 
Committee in place of Councillor Tom Kemp for this meeting. 

 
26. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
27. MINUTES:  

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
28. ACTIONS:  

 

The actions were noted as complete or in hand. 
 

With regard to the Gypsy and Travellers Needs Assessment, the Assistant 
Director for Planning and Strategic Infrastructure advised that there would 
now only be minor adjustments to the paper, relating in part to appeal 

cases and court judgements.  The Research and Planning Policy Manager 
would confirm directly to Committee when completed. 

 
29. EAST LINDSEY LOCAL PLAN SETTLEMENT PATTERN:  

 

The Chairman updated Members on the background to the Report, the 
workshops undertaken, the methodology behind the scoring and the need 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 2 

to get a better understanding of the detail as to what made settlements 

sustainable in the 21st century.   
  

The Senior Policy Officer, Planning highlighted the detail within the report, 
including the findings of the workshop held in November 2021, the 2022 
Report from that workshop and discussion on employment scoring in the 

different parishes as there was currently no available data on large 
employers and how this information could be extracted from alternative 

information.  At the workshop there were a number of suggestions made, 
however no conclusion was reached as of the last meeting, therefore 
officers would further consider how this could be progressed.  One 

suggestion made at the workshop was regarding non-domestic rates, and 
to increase the figure used from £1,000 to £10,000, capturing more 

employment patterns.  The Senior Policy Officer noted that using non-
domestic rates was the most reliable source of data, despite some 
employers slipping under this threshold, for example schools, as this data 

was already captured elsewhere.  It was concluded that this data would be 
the best option to capture the range and type of employment.   

 
The history of previous data sources was noted, and that the Strategic 
Road Network data was now no longer available, hence the subsequent 

move to use the county’s gritting routes.  However, it was highlighted that 
the recent significant increase in gritted routes, to include more rural 

districts had meant that this data no longer gave any relevant value as 
there were very few communities excluded from the gritting map.  

Therefore, the officers suggested that this data was no longer useful as it 
did not serve its original purpose. 
 

The Senior Policy Officer noted that regarding the changes made following 
the workshop and further consideration, it was necessary to look at where 

the threshold was set within the points scoring system.  Members were 
referred to Paragraph 2.11 the outcome would be in terms of sizes of 
villages and any changes to this.  It was considered that there would be 

fewer medium villages compared to those currently in the Local Plan, 
therefore the policy relating to small and medium villages would not be 

the same moving forward and this needed to be considered when deciding 
which settlements were to be placed in which category.   
 

The Chairman observed that whichever methodology was used not 
everybody would agree and that it was important to remember that it was 

the scoring under consideration, not the thresholds.  
 
In relation to Table 2.11, a Member asked where the other 14 villages 

would be placed. Members were advised that depending on changes on 
the ground and the way points were calculated, the villages referred to 

have transferred either up or down into different categories. 
 
A Member asked if the Strategic Road Network/gritting route data would 

be replaced with anything else, in response Members were advised that it 
would not be used as a metric, given the changes outlined within the 

Report.  The Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 3 

noted the difficulty of setting up something that was empirical and 

evidence-based to create a clear scoring system.  Members were advised 
that nothing was yet set in stone, however, this provided something to 

consult on, where changes could be made to scoring based on that 
consultation.  This would ultimately be assessed by an examiner and it 
was considered that what had been produced so far was the best achieved 

without the road network being used at this stage.  
 

The Chairman reiterated that this piece of work was to look at what 
should be scored, not setting where the thresholds were between small 
and medium villages.  However, it was acknowledged that there may be 

implications for where thresholds were set if the gritting network data was 
not used.  It was considered at the completion of this exercise, the 

Committee needed to look at where the cut offs were set, and Members 
needed to see what this looked like on the ground, whilst balancing 
objectivity with their experiences in the district.   

 
A Member noted that some villages may want to be seen as one 

settlement rather than two and asked for clarification from officers that 
the business rates figure of £10,000 was the amount paid, and not the 
rateable value.    

 
The Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure responded 

that there would be the opportunity for feedback to be considered and 
nothing on this was fixed until after the examination process which was 

independently tested by the Planning Inspectorate.  He reiterated that in 
relation to the ‘health risk’ referred in the document, it was highlighted 
that this was a snapshot in time and the Council had the processes in 

place to make changes before the Plan was due to be examined.   
 

The Chairman noted that the medium settlements were going to be the 
more sustainable settlements and commented that it could be difficult to 
discern the differences between medium and small villages, therefore it 

was important to look at improvements to the quality of the evidence.  
The Chairman also thanked all those Members involved in the Working 

Group.  
 
Following which it was, 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the changes to the policy proposed were supported by Planning 
Policy Committee. 

 
30. DRAFT REPLY TO THE NPPF CONSULTATION 2023:  

 
The Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure updated 
Members on the background to the government issuing an updated draft 

to the policy in December 2022.  This update was due to Parliamentary 
back bench concern with regards to development on green field sites and 

the emphasis on the concept of ‘beauty’ and strengthening design 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 4 

policies; other issues included changes to affordable properties, 

improvements to biodiversity, developer reputation, windfarms and the 
need for community consultation and support.  The Assistant Director, 

Planning and Strategic Infrastructure explained that officers across the 
Partnership had looked at this regarding what it meant in real terms and 
largely there was officer agreement with the proposed changes.  The 

result of this was the draft response, pages 19–34, following which 
Members were requested to put forward any further points they wished to 

make. 
 
Members put their comments and questions forward. 

 
• The Chairman noted the changes to the planning system over the 

last 15 years and concerns with regards to the subjectivity of 
‘beauty’ and how this would be defined in real terms and suggested 
the need for the insistence for more spacious developments.  He 

expressed concern about the concept of reputation being 
incorporated into the process, as this wouldn’t necessarily eradicate 

the developers who may have more unscrupulous ways of working.   
 

• A Member also noted the transient nature of ‘beauty’ and 

considered that it was more important to look for quality.  
Regarding disreputable builders/developers, he highlighted the 

importance of local information, including local Members attendance 
at Planning meetings and considered that this should be addressed 

in conjunction with Enforcement policies.   Whilst acknowledging 
the pints made, the Chairman pointed out that this may go against 
the principle that every planning application ‘should be considered 

on its own merit’.   
 

• The Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure 
emphasised the need to always adhere to planning law and due 
process, and to be aware of creating something too unwieldy to 

manage.  He noted that the government may be trying to solve a 
perceived problem and as a result of this was inadvertently creating 

something that was unwieldy and difficult to manage.   
 

• There was a question from a Member regarding social housing, and 

whether a parish council could potentially become a registered 
housing provider.  The Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic 

Infrastructure acknowledged the difficulty on becoming a registered 
social landlord and the limited number of registered providers in 
East Lindsey and confirmed that the NPPF was moving towards 

widening the number of bodies who could register as social housing 
providers.     

 
• A Member queried whether any comments had been received 

regarding housing allocations that dated back to 1960s.  The 

Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure explained 
that regarding how these were accounted for, the government was 

moving towards a ‘use it or lose it’ position on some sites to remove 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 5 

uncertainty for communities and councils as it impacted urban 

areas in particular.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 

• A Member noted some issues relating to Item 52 - ‘Are there any 
other issues which apply to all or most of England that you think 
should be considered as possible options for National Development 

Management Policies’ (page 31):  and whether there was an 
opportunity to insist that all developments needed a certain number 

of houses with solar panels.  The Assistant Director, Planning and 
strategic Infrastructure responded that this was a very valid point, 
but more of an issue for Building Control and Regulations.  

However, it was agreed that there should be a national 
consideration, and this could be included in the consultation 

response.  The Chairman agreed that solar panels should be 
accommodated, following which a discussion ensued among 
Members at to how solar energy could benefit the wider community 

to encourage local residents to accept new developments.   
 

• A Member, referring to Item 30 from the report, ‘Do you agree in 
principle that an applicant’s past behaviour should be taken into 
account in decision making’ (page 26), noted that the issue of the 

quality of the internal build being of equal importance to the 
external build, considered that this was frequently overlooked.   

 
• In relation to Item 26, ‘Should the definition of ‘affordable housing 

to rent’ in the Framework glossary be amended to make it easier 
for organisations that are not ‘Registered Providers … to develop 
affordable new homes?’ (page 25), there was some discussion 

about the definition of ‘affordable’ and that this should be defined in 
terms of local and not national wages or market rate.  The 

Chairman highlighted how MPs were discouraged from taking a 
position on local decisions.   

 

• There was further discussion around Item 52 ‘Are there other issues 
which apply across all or most of England that you think should be 

considered as possible options for National Development 
Management Policies?’  There was some discussion among Members 
as to what was appropriate nationally, and what was more suitable 

for consideration at a local level.  One Member highlighted the issue 
of solar panels, considering that the threshold should be mandatory 

on new building developments, and what the threshold should be 
before this was included.  The Assistant Director, Planning and 
Strategic Infrastructure reflected that anything added into the NPPF 

would mean a simplification of the Local Plan.  He also noted that in 
terms of solar panels, that this was also something for Building 

Control to decide.  A Member queried whether these could be 
amended, following which he was advised that this was open to 
debate.  The Chairman highlighted that many Members, including 

himself, did not agree with some of the responses to Point 52, as 
many of these issues were already addressed by the Council’s 

current policies, and that in relation to this point, considered that 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 6 

the current balance was correct.  The Chairman further highlighted 

the importance of rural developments being included in any 
sustainable transport policies.   

 
• The importance of National Plans to support sustainable transport 

programmes, through a national framework, was emphasised by a 

Member who considered that this process could be a means to 
influence national policy.  It was further noted that enforcement 

was underfunded.  There was also some discussion on what was 
classified as ‘sustainable transport’.  The Assistant Director, 
Planning and Strategic Infrastructure acknowledged that Point 52 

could be revised in response to feedback prior to the final response 
being submitted.   

 
• There was further discussion on the practicalities of a register for 

‘good’ and ‘bad’ building companies and whether it was open to 

exploitation as well as the likelihood of it being underfunded, and 
consequently unable to carry out its role effectively.   It was also 

noted that precise definitions of ‘good’ and ‘bad’ may be difficult to 
pin down, and a Member highlighted the importance of the internal 
build quality.  Concern was expressed that smaller, local builders 

would be more negatively impacted by any proposed scheme, for 
example, with administrative costs.  A Member asked whether this 

was an opportunity to strengthen Section 106 agreements.  The 
Assistant Director, Planning and Strategic Infrastructure agreed that 

it could, but advised Members that it would also likely be the 
subject of a separate consultation, however agreed that it would 
add to Point 52.  Another Member emphasised that the issues 

relating to poor build quality were more likely to be linked to larger, 
national builders than local firms and the current underfunding of 

enforcement teams to mitigate.  There was disagreement from one 
Member on whether a list for either large and/or smaller builders 
would be ineffective, following which a discussion ensued with 

regards to how a list would be managed and administered.  
 

• There was further discussion amongst Members with regards to the 
outcome of the Carbon Reduction Plan and Housing Scrutiny Panel.  
A Member noted that the need for a political leaver was repeatedly 

mentioned in scrutiny panel meetings and the need to press for 
community heating and shared power systems as smaller 

communities may be happier to have developments if there were 
shared benefits.  The Chairman noted the poor public transport 
system and his reservations about the placement of solar panels. 

 
• The Chairman summarised the suggested amendments to the 

report following feedback from Members.  The Assistant Director, 
Planning and Strategic Infrastructure advised Members that he 
would work with the Planning Policy Team to provide examples from 

the feedback received regarding Points 30, 31, and 52.   
 

No further comments or questions were received. 



Planning Policy Committee 

16.02.2023 
 

PP 7 

 

Following which, it was  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Draft Reply to the National Planning Policy 

Framework Consultation 2023 be noted. 
 

31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
The date of the next Meeting was confirmed as Thursday 23 March 2023, 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 

 
 

 


